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1.0 INTRODUCTION

ALLCAL Environmental (ALLCAL) has been contracted by Messrs. Morris F. Donnelly and Jeffrey
W. Kerry (Client) to write this report of installation of three groundwater monitoring wells at the
former Palace Garage, located in Alameda County at 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro,
Califomia (Figure 1). Installation of the wells was conducted under a December 10, 1999, work plan
written by John V. Mrakovich, a California registered geologist (Number 4665) for ALLCAL, and
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a December 29,
1999, letter (APPENDIX A).

The Palace Garage property is owned by the Client who used the facility for automotive repair and
a towing service from April 1967 through January 1990. In late 1967, a 550-gallon, gasoline,
underground storage tank (UST) was installed for fueling tow trucks. After January 1990, the Client
leased the property to another towing service for about a year. The tank was removed in February
1991, at which time gasoline contamination was detected in the soil and groundwater. In 1999,
ALLCAL conducted three phases of soil and groundwater assessment using the Geoprobe system.

The site is currently used for automotive body repair and painting.

20 HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

- The following discussion of regional hydrogeology is taken in part from GEOHYDROLQGY AND

GROUNDWATER-QUALITY QVERVIEW. FAST BAY PLAIN AREA. ALAMEDA CQUNTY.
CALIFQRNIA, 205 (j) Report, Kelvin Hickenbottom and Kenneth Muir, June 1988, and

HYDROGEQLQGY OF CENTRAL SAN LEANDRQ, Woodward-Clyde Consultants, December,
1993,

2.1 Regional Hydrogeology

The site is located in the East Bay Plain of the Coast Ranges physiographic province. The East Bay
Plain 1s an area of flat alluvial lowlands and bay and tidal marshes lying between the bedrock hills
of the Diablo Range to the east and San Francisco Bay to the west. Near the site area, the eastern
boundary of the plain is located along the Hayward fault, which is at the base of the Diablo Range
escarpment, about a mile to the northeast.

The East Bay Plain and San Francisco Bay are the result of a structural downwarp that received
sediments for much of Pleistocene time, a period that extends from about 2 million years ago until
about 10,000 years ago. The degree of downwarping has varied considerably across the two areas.
Consequently, some local areas have a thin sedimentary fill and others have relatively thick
sedimentary fills. In San Leandro, significant downwarping has occurred and sedimentary fill may
exceed about 1,000 feet in thickness in some areas.

Beneath the sediments are consolidated bedrock whose upper surface is the floor of the structural
downwarp. The bedrock is Jurassic, Cretaceous, and Tertiary in age and consists of sandstone,




conglomerate, shale, chert, and serpentine with some volcanic rocks. This bedrock also comprises
the hills (East Bay Hills) east of the Hayward fault that are part of the Diablo Range.

Sedimentary fill in the San Leandro area was mostly derived from the East Bay Hills. Toward the
bay, some fill consists of estuarine and marine deposits. Based on well drillers’ logs, the
sedimentary fill has been divided into “older alluvium” and “younger alluvium.” “Younger
alluvium” in this report will include the Merritt Sand, bay mud, interfluvial basin deposits, and
fluvial deposits.

In general, the “older alluvium” is present beneath all of the East Bay Plain and extends under San
Francisco Bay. The “older alluvium™ is Pleistocene in age and consists of clay, silt, sand, and gravel
that was deposited as alluvial fans extending from the East Bay Hills. This sediment is a major
groundwater reservoir in the East Bay Plain and may locally reach a thickness of about 1,000 feet.
Wells in the “older alluvium™ produce sufficient amounts of groundwater for irrigation, industrial,
and municipal use.

The “younger alluvium” overlies the “older alluvium™ and, with the exception of the Merritt Sand,
is still being deposited. These sediments are Pleistocene, Holocene, and Recent in age and have been
deposited as beach and near-shore sediments, peat beds, bay and estuarine deposits, and fluvial and
flood plain deposits. They may locally reach a thickness of about 150 feet. These sediments are a
minor source of groundwater, mostly sufficient for domestic use (lawn and garden irrigation and
other non-potable uses) because much of the permeable “younger alluvium™ lies above the zone of
saturation.

Groundwater flow in aquifers of both the “older and younger alluvium” is generally westerly toward
San Francisco Bay; the gradient may vary locally.

2.2 Site Hydrogeology

The site is located at an elevation of about 37 feet above mean sea level (MSL) in Township 3 South,
Range 3 West, Section 1 of the San Leandro, California 7.5-Minute Series, Topographic Quadrangle
Map (Figure 1). Surface sediments are “younger alluvium” and Holocene in age. Topographic
gradient in the vicinity of the site slopes southwesterly at a gradient of about .0036 feet per foot. San
Leandro Creek is about 8,500 feet north-northwest of the site and San Francisco Bay, the nearest
topographically down-gradient surface water, is about 13,000 feet southwest of the site. No other
significant bodies of surface water are nearby.

Based on 15 shallow soil borings and installation of 3 groundwater monitoring wells conducted by
ALLCAL, the site is underlain by clay to a depth of 14 to 16 feet. Beneath the clay, a one to two-
foot silt may be present. The above clay or silt is underlain by a gravelly sand and/or gravel to the
depth of about 19.5 to 20.5 feet. The above sand and/or gravel is underlain by clay to the total depth
explored. The gravelly sand or gravel is the first.saturated sediment beneath the site. Groundwater
is encountered at a depth of about 15 to 16 feet, and in the monitoring wells stabilizes at a depth of
about 12.25 feet; indicating the aquifer is confined. Direction of groundwater flow is south-
southwesterly with a gradient of 0.0031 fi/fi.




3.0 BACKGROUND

The following disciission of tank closure and soil remediation is summarized from information
provided by the Client.

The following discussion of results of soil and groundwater assessments is summarized from the
following ALLCAL reports:

. REPORT OF SQIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT AND PROPOSED
WORK PLAN FOR FURTHER ASSESSMENT, February 17, 1999.

. REPORT OF PHASE IJ SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT AND
EROPOSED WORK PIAN FOR PHASE [l FURTHER ASSESSMENT, April 9,

1999.
. REPORT OF PHASE I[] SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT, August 25,
1999, '

3.1 Tank Closure and Soil Remediation

On February 11, 1991, a 550-gallon, gasoline, single-walled steel UST was removed by Verl's
Construction, Inc. (Verl). The UST and its associated dispenser and piping were located at the
northeast corner of the Palace Garage building (Figure 2). Examination of the UST, after its
removal, revealed four small holes at the top of the southerly end of the tank. Two holes were pin-
size and the other two were about .25 and .5 inches in diameter. The piping appeared in good
condition. Based on visual observations, the presence of odor, and head-space analysis using a
photo-ionization detector (PID), soil in the tank excavation contained gasoline contamination. A
discrete soil sample was collected for chemical analysis from native soil directly below the tank at
a depth of about 10 feet below grade. Results of chemical analyses detected total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) at a concentration of 19 parts per million (ppm). Benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were detected at concentrations of .21 ppm, .41 ppm,
.043 ppm, and .14 ppm, respectively. Organic lead was detected at a concentration of 7 ppm.

On the day of the UST removal, additional soil excavation (over-excavation) was conducted to
remove contaminated soil. The Client reports that additional soil was removed to the depth that the
on-site backhoe could reach, about 18 to 20 feet. A March 7, 1991, UST closure report prepared by
Century West Engineering Corporation (Century West) included PID head-space measurements,
from 5 to 12.5 feet deep, that were recorded during over-excavation activities. The head-space
measurements showed increasing field vapors, from 170 ppm at 5 feet below grade to 880 ppm at
12.5 feet below grade. A February 25, 1991, letter from Verl indicates that soil samples from the
bottom of the final excavation had vapor concentrations “substantially” lower than those shallower
in the excavation; however, there is no documentation of these lower concentrations. A composite
soil sample was collected for chemical analysis from the stockpiled soil (resulting from tank removal
and over-excavation activities) to assess disposal options.




Results of chemical analyses detected concentrations of TPHG at 1,900 ppm. BTEX were detected
at concentrations of 1.2 ppm, 14 ppm, 11 ppm, and 67 ppm, respectively. Organic lead was detected
at a concentration of 9.9 ppm.

No groundwater was encountered during the tank removal or over-excavation activities.

After conducting remedial over-excavation, the hole was lined with plastic and backfiiled with pea
gravel.

The excavated soil was spread and aerated on site. After aeration, Century West sampled and
characterized the soil for offsite disposal. Verl hauled and disposed of the soil to a landfill in
Richmond, California.

3.2 Soil and Groundwater Assessments

The following is a summary of the results of three phases of soil and groundwater assessment
conducted by ALLCAL. The reader is referred to TABLE 1 in APPENDIX B which documents the
analytical results for all soil and “grab™ groundwater samples analyzed, and to Figures 3 and 4 which
present graphical interpretations of the TPHG and benzene groundwater plumes. :

3.2.1 PhaseI Soil and Groundwater Assessment - 2/1/99

On February 1, 1999, ALLCAL supervised the drilling of four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4;
Figure 2) to assess gasoline contamination in the soil and groundwater in the area of the former UST.
Chemical analytical results were evaluated with respect to the American Society of Testing and
Materials’ (ASTM) Standard for Risked Based Corrective Action (RBCA) ASTM E-1739-95.
Analytical results suggested that soil contamination by benzene may pose a cancer risk as leachate
in the area of the former dispenser (SB-1), and groundwater contamination by benzene may pose a
cancer risk in terms of vapor intrusion into the onsite building, near SB-1, and into the neighboring
building across the driveway, near SB-2 (Figures 3 and 4).

Based on the above results, ALLCAL conducted a Phase II soil and groundwater assessment.
3.2.2 Phase II Soil and Groundwater Assessment - 3/23/99

On March 23, 1999, ALLCAL supervised the drilling of three additional soil borings (SB-5, SB-6,
and SB-7; Figure 2) to further assess gasoline contamination in the soil and groundwater in the area
of the former UST. Field observations indicated that no contamination was present in the soil,
however, analytical results suggested that groundwater contamination by benzene may pose a cancer
risk, in terms of vapor intrusion into buildings, in the area of borings SB-5 and SB-6 (Figures 3 and
4).

Based on the above results, ALLCAL conducted a Phase IIT soil and groundwater assessment which
included both on-site and off-site borings.




3.2.3 Phase Il Soil and Groundwater Assessment - 7/29/99

On July 29, 1999, ALLCAL supervised the drilling of eight additional soil borings (SB-8 through
SB-15; Figure 2) to assess the limits of the gasoline contamination. These borings appear to have
adequately assessed the aerial extent of the soil and groundwater contaminant plumes. The soil
plume appears to be limited in aerial and vertical extent (the areas of SB-1 and SB-6) and of low
concentrations. The groundwater plume appears to mostly underlie the driveway and adjacent
northerly property and is elongated in the direction of the driveway (Figures 3 and 4).

Based on the above results, the ACHCSA requested a work plan for installation of groundwater
monitoring wells which will better characterize dissolved gasoline concentrations and establish
groundwater gradient,

4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS

For installation of groundwater monitoring wells, ALLCAL conducted the following work:

. Obtained a well installation permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) and an encroachment permit from the City of San Leandro (CSL).

. Marked the location of each well on the ground and notified Underground Service
Alert (USA).

. Drilled 3 soil borings for installing groundwater monitoring wells.

. Collected soil samples from each boring at approximately 5-foot depth intervals for

construction of boring logs. Collected additional samples in the aquifer to assist in
designing the construction of the wells.

. Converted each boring into a 2-inch diameter casing, polyvinyl chloride (PVC),
groundwater monitoring well.

. Surveyed the elevation of top-of-casing (TOC) of each well relative to MSL.
. Developed, purged, and sampled groundwater from each well.

. Analyzed the groundwater samples and 1 trip blank sample for TPHG, BTEX, and
MTBE. ,

. Prepared well completion reports (DWR 188's) for the California Department of
Water Resources and this Report of Well Installation.

Details of the above work are presented below.




4.1  Pre-drilling Activities

Before commencing drilling activities, ALLCAL: (1) obtained a drilling permit from the ACPWA
and an encroachment permit from the CSL (APPENDIX C), (2) visited the site to mark the
groundwater monitoring well locations, (3) contacted USA, and (4) notified the ACHCSA.

4.2 Rationale for Well Locations

Well locations were based on the interpreted horizontal extent of the TPHG and benzene plumes
(Figures 3 and 4). Well MW-1 is located onsite between borings SB-5 and SB-6, which appeared
to be the area of highest dissolved TPHG concentration. This well will monitor for changes in the
heart of the dissolved plume. Well MW-2 is located onsite within the fringe of the apparent down-
gradient edge of the dissolved plume. This well will aid in evaluating the stability of the plume.
Well MW-3 was proposed to be located offsite in the northerly sidewalk area of Washington
Avenue, and northwesterly of well MW-2. Due to physical constraints and nearness to high power
electrical lines, the well location was moved to the parking lane of Washington Avenue (about 10
feet southwest of the originally proposed location). This well will aid in evaluating the stability of
the plume and provide a triangulation point for measuring groundwater gradient.

4.3  Sotl Boring and Sampling Procedures

The monitoring wells were installed on May 10, 2000, by State of California licensed PC
Exploration, Inc. (C-57 Water Well Driller contractor's license no. 265556) located in Union City,
California. The exploratory boring for each well was drilled by using 8-inch 0.D., hollow-stem,
auger drilling equipment. The augers were steam-cleaned before drilling each boring to minimize
the potential of cross-contamination between borings or introducing offsite contamination to the
initial boring. Representative soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot depth intervals
by advancing a Standard Penetration Sampler into the undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the augers.
The sampling equipment was cleaned before each sampling event by washing with a non-phosphate
solution and rinsing in tap water. Some continuous sampling was conducted in initially drilled
borings (MW-3 and MW-1) in the aquifer material to assist in designing the well constructions.

Drill cuttings are stored on site, contained in 55-gallon steel drums. The stored cuttings are labeled
to show contents, date stored, suspected contaminant, date of removal, company name, contact

person, and telephone number.

Due to adequate characterization of the vadose zone contaminant plume by previous investigations,
no soil samples were collected for chemical analyses:

4.4  Occurrence of Groundwater, Aquifer Thickness, and Well Installation Procedures

Groundwater was encountered at a depth of 15 feet in wells MW-1 and MW-3 and at a depth of 16.5
feet in well MW-2. The aquifer in wells MW-1 and MW-3 appears to be located at the depth
intervals of 15 to 20.5 feet and 15 to 19.5 feet, respectively. The aquifer in well MW-2 appears to




be located at the depth interval of 16.5 to 20.5 feet. The exploratory borings for wells MW-1, MW-
2, and MW-3 were drilled to total depths of 24.5, 25, and 24 feet, respectively. Each boring was
converted into a groundwater monitoring well by installing 2-inch diameter, flush-threaded, schedule
40, PVC casing and 0.010-inch machine-slotted screen. All wells were constructed with the same
design. The length of screen extends from total depth to a depth of 14 feet. A sand pack of Number
2/12 filter sand was placed in the annular space from total depth of the borings to 2 feet above the
top of the screened interval. Approximately 2 feet of bentonite was placed above the sand pack
followed by a neat cement slurry seal. A traffic rated, bolt-locked, vault box was set in concrete to
protect the wells. A water tight locking well cap with lock was installed on each well casing.

See APPENDIX D for well construction details.

A California licensed professional engineer or land surveyor of Greenwood & Moore, Inc. surveyed
the elevation of each well's TOC relative to MSL. The elevations were surveyed relative to a City
of San Leandro benchmark located at the top of curb at the drop inlet at the northwest return of 139®
Avenue and Washington Avenue (see documentation in APPENDIX C).

4.5 Soil Profile

Detailed boring logs were prepared from auger return cuttings and the soil contained in the Standard
Penetration Sampler. The soil was logged according to the Unified Soil Classification System by
a California Registered Geologist. See APPENDIX D for exploratory boring logs.

All borings had similar soil profiles. Beginning at ground surface, clay was observed ranging to a
depth of 15 to 16 feet (well MW-3 had one foot of sand from 1 to 2 feet in depth). The clay was dark
brown to black for the first 2 to 5 feet, then became brown in color and green where apparently
contaminated. Beneath the clay was an aquifer of medium-grained sand with some gravelly layers.
The aquifer ranged in thickness from 5.5 feet in well MW-1 to 4 feet in well MW-2. Beneath the
aquifer, to the total depth explored, was a sandy clay mottled brown and orange or brown and black.

4.6  Well Development Procedure

The monitoring wells were developed on May 17, 2000. Before development, depth-to-water was
measured from the TOC to the nearest .01 foot using an electronic water level meter. Each well was
checked for floating product using a dedicated polyethylene bailer. No floating product was
observed in any of the wells.

Each well was developed by bailing with a PVC bailer until free of sand and silt. Then, each well
was further developed by using a development pump until no further improvement in visible
turbidity could be achieved. Forty gallons of water were developed from wells MW-1 and MW-2;
635 gallons of water were developed from well MW-3.

Development water is stored onsite in 55-gallon steel drums labeled to show contents, date filled,
contaminant, company name, contact person, and telephone number. See APPENDIX E for

RECORDS OF WELL DEVELOPMENT.




4.7  Groundwater Sampling Procedure

The monitoring wells were sampled on May 19, 2000. Prior to sampling, depth to stabilized water
was measured in each well and recorded as discussed above under 4.6 Well Development
Procedure.

Each well was purged a minimum of 3 wetted well volumes with a dedicated polyethylene bailer.
Temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity were monitored and purging continued until they were
stabilized. In wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3; 21 liters, 20 liters, and 28 liters of groundwater were
purged, respectively. After purging was completed, water samples were collected in dedicated
polyethylene bailers and decanted into laboratory provided, sterilized glass vials having Teflon-lined
screw caps. The vials were immediately sealed and labeled to include: date, time, sample location,
project number, and sampler name. The samples were immediately stored in an iced-cooler for
transport to Department of Health Services certified McCampbell Analytical Inc. laboratory, located
in Pacheco, California, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation.

As a test for cross-contamination during sampling and analytical activities, a trip blank sample was
handled as above and included for chemical analyses.

Purge water 1s stored on site in labeled 55-gallon drums. See APPENDIX E for RECORDS OF
WATER SAMPLING.

4.8 Groundwater Gradient

The groundwater gradient was evaluated by triangulation. The stabilized depth-to-water in the wells
on May 19, 2000, when subtracted from their respective TOC’s, provided the groundwater elevations
relative to MSL. From this information, the groundwater flow direction and gradient was calculated.
Groundwater flow direction was south-southwest at a gradient of 0.0031 f/ft (Figure 5).

The following table summarizes groundwater elevation and gradient data.

WJ TOC Elevation Date i Depth to Groundwater —Grnmdwater Gradient
_ Name | (ft. MSL) Groun=dwaler (fi.) | Flevation (fi. MSL) | Flow Direction
MW-1 37.47 5/19/00 12.47 : 25.00 SSwW 0.0031
MWw-2 36.99 5/19/00 12.30 24.69
MW-3 36.88 5/19/00 12.23 24.65

4.9  Results of Groundwater Chemical Analyses

The water samples and trip blank sample were analyzed for TPHG by GCFID EPA method
5030/modified 8015 and for BTEX and MTBE by EPA method 8020.




The following table summarizes results of chemical analyses.

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYSES

(ppb)
Well Date Depthto | TPHG | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | Xylenes
Water(ft) _ benzene
MW-1 | 5/19/00 12.47 52000,a | <200 16 3300 1600 7900
MW-2 | 5/19/00 12.30 75000 <20 1408 55 440 270
MW-3 | 5/19/00 12.23 <50 <5.0 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
frpBlask | 5/19/00 | weeemmmmm <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.78

.

a= The laboratory interprets the TPH chromatogram to indicate that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

See the certified analytical report and chain-of-custody in APPENDIX F for detailed analytical
results and quality assurance and quality control documentation.

50 SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

Two onsite and one offsite groundwater monitoring wells were installed to investigate the limits of
gasoline groundwater contamination and direction of groundwater flow at the subject property
(Figure 5). Results of groundwater chemical analyses from the wells are lower in concentration than
those obtained from earlier “grab” groundwater samples from soil borings.

Groundwater chemical analyses detected TPHG and benzene concentrations at 52,000 ppb and 1,600
ppb, respectively, in well MW-1. This well is believed to be located in the area of the groundwater
plume having the highest concentrations of contamination. In this area, these concentrations are
lower than those previously detected in boring SB-6 (which is near well MW-1 and had the highest
detected groundwater contamination of all borings) in which TPHG and benzene were detected at
concentrations of 94,000 ppb and 5,900 ppb, respectively, in March 1999.

Similarly, well MW-2 (which is near previous boring SB-12) detected TPHG and benzene
concentrations at 7,500 ppb and 1,400 ppb, respectively, in the groundwater. These concentrations
are lower than those detected in boring SB-12 in which TPHG and benzene were detected at
concentrations of 59,000 ppb and 6,000 ppb, respectively, in July 1999.

The lower TPHG and benzene concentrations detected in the groundwater monitoring wells may be
the result of higher quality groundwater samples as compared to “grab” groundwater samples
obtained from soil borings which may be cross-contaminated from vadose zone soil contamination.

Direction of groundwater flow on May 19, 2000, was south-southwest with a gradient of 0.0031
ft/ft.




6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based on results of drilling activities, observations of soil types, and laboratory
analyses of groundwater samples. The results of drilling activities, observations of soil types, and
chemical analyses are considered applicable to that horizontal and vertical location from which they
were observed and/or collected. The conclusions contained herein are based on field observations,
analytical data, and professional judgment which is in accordance with current standards of
professional practice,

Representations made of soil and groundwater conditions between sample locations are
extrapolations based on professional opinions and judgments and accepted industry practice. No
warranty is expressed or implied. The extent of testing and data collection directly affects the
statistical confidence level of all work performed. As a practical matter, to reach or even approach
a 100 percent statistical level would be prohibitively expensive.

The findings and conclusions of this report are valid as of the present time; however, the passing of
time could change the conditions of the subsurface due to natural processes or the influence of man.
Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or partly, by changes beyond
ALLCAL's control. Therefore, this report should not be relied upon after an extended period of time
without being reviewed by a Civil Engineer or Registered Geologist.
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CW) = Nondetectable Approximale Scale (1) SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 y
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SB-1 ‘ o | eropErTY SERVICES
® Igl:_r;ag g;licril Location of ~ icgoenuirinemg Coiltou{-Fee! I L
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES LETTER




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 29, 1099 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 2355 {510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9432
Morris F. Donnelly :

Jeffrey W. Kerry

Kerry & Associates

151 Caliahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Messtrs, Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the December 10, 1999 All
Cal) well installation workplan for the pending third stag
investigation at your si

l permanent monitoring

Cal Property Service, Inc. (All
e of the environmental

te. This All Cal workplan calls for the construction of three (3)
wells in locations that reflect the apparent gasoline plume-

geometry mapped during the previous two Geoprobe® investigations completed earlier

this year at this sjte.

The current All Cal well installation workplan is accepted as submitted,

Please call me at (51 0} 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled or should you
have any questions.

£
Sincerely, -

/o
cott d./ée ry, CHMM
Hazarddus'Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc.

278973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530
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l APPENDIX B
' TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYSES
i _
Soil Boring | Matrix | Depth TPHG | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Xylenes | MTBE
(ft) benzene
' SB-1 soil’ 10-10.5 440b 0.51 2.6 8.1 47 <0.5
l SB-1 soil 15-15.5 | 4700a 12 21 88 480 <10
SB-2 soil 10-10.5 <1.0 0.016 0.012 <0.005 0.016 | <0.05
' SB-2 soil 15-15.5 790a 0.64 4.8 5.3 18 <0.5
SB-3 soil 10-10.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
l SB-3 soil 15-15.5 <1.0 <0.005 0.021 <0.005 0.010 | <0.05
SB-4 soil 11.5-12 <1.0 <0.005 0.010 <0.005 0.007 <0.05
I SB-4 soil 15-15.5 35 0.029 032 0.13 0.22 <0.05
I SB-5 soil | 11.5-12 | 2.8a 0.092 | 0.023 | 0.064 0.11 | <0.05
SB-5 soil 15-15.5 1900a 4.3 14 35 170 <10
l SB-6 soil 10-10.5 880a 3.5 - 16 18 89 . <l
SB-6 soil 15-15.5 3200a 22 160 89 460 <10
I SB-7 soil 10-10.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
l SB-7 soil 15-15.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
SB-8 soil 14-14.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
' SB-9 soil 15-15.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
SB-10 soil 14.5-15 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
l SB-11 soil 15-15.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
SB-12 soil 15-15.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
l SB-13 soil 7.5-8 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
l §B-13 soil 15-15.5 460a 6.3 3.3 13 42 <0.50
SB-14 soil 15-15.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
i
i




SB-15 soil 15-15.5 <l.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
SB-1 water” 17-21 | 69000ah 370 6200 3500 15600 | <200
SB-2 water | .17-21 69000ah 670 760 2700 8600 <400
SB-3 water 17-21 1700a 8.8 28 52 160 <5.0
SB-4 water 17-21 4000a 18 170 120 480 <10.0
SB-5 - water 16-20 { 91000ahi | 3800 4300 4600 21000 <200
SB-6 water 16-20 | 94000ah 5900 10000 5000 25000 | <900
SB-7 water 16-20 1500bj1 <0.5 0.89 3.6 1.1 <10
SB-8 water 16-20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
SB-9 water 16-20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
SB-10 water 16-20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0
§B-11 water 16-20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
SB-12 water 16-20 | 59000ah 6000 560 4500 10000 | <200
SB-13 water 16-20 270bj <0.5 0.53 5.4 15 <5.0
SB-14 water 16-20 250 <0.5 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
SB-15 water 16-20 220 <0.5 6.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0

! Contaminant concentrations for soil reported in parts per million (ppm). > Contaminant concentrations for water
reported in parts per billion (ppb). a) Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant. b) Heavier gasoline

range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?). h) Higher than water immiscible sheen is present. i) liquid

sample contains greater than~5 vol.% sediment. j} No recognizable pattern.




APPENDIX C

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY DRILLING PERMIT
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

GREENWOOD AND MOORE, INC. SURVEY MAP




e L et L T VL SR I R S o S S Tl b s T IO+ BN A ¥oU2s0z
FRom 0 wlaCee P-ONE WG, ! S1BEEIEaGE Qp-, 6 B2 ENTFF P
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WGRKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
- USD ELMAKST &f, HAYWORD 61 quS9d o
PHONE 1$10) £ ~Ss54 FAX (0787~ lq‘jt]
i DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION |
FORAFPLICANT TO COMYLYTE FOR CPYICL Uii{_
. ' Y — ¢
LOCATION T PPDJEC‘I‘_/ﬁ_{; Ja LRSI PIS TR A, PERMIT NUMEBEF, V\CO l ’{ -..6
< ' WELL NUMBER
APN —
Califsrniz Ceggdunater Saueze e Atturatyy 6 FERMIT COKDITEIONS
con . P yd A /, th.
AN < < l Cirried PermaA Requinemens Apgly
CUENT CERGRAL
Hire I tJA pemmic pplication should be sudbmiued 3o M 44
Atz 1) JALA # A b e arive a1 tn: ACPW A, office five davs prior o
Cly SQa CANNGS O " 24 -1 4w i HE T tasd starting it . .
L.!/Sa‘.rmh e ACPWA wilkin ¢ doys afier campeton of
APPLICANT ) ; permiued work the oclgina! Depinmens of Waree
i T LN LULAL i Rescurars o \WELL - OOMPLETTON
Fax -y . iy
aﬁ:;:&%gmwvhm VEF 28 o R -
Ciy Al vigerlh [ A Zip _Ses el ik void if projzct mod begun within 0 cays of
L bl . N
ppprovai date,
TYPEOT FROJEST B.. WATER SLFFLY WELLS
Weli Corzquetion Geelackrical lnveltigatom b Mimimom surfazs poel witkneas B tvy inchod of
Tatrcse Fratestien bt Seneral, [ cemem groul plizel by tamic.
Water So5ply c Lenturmur aticn g I Minrous g23] depth is 50 feet for municips! snd
Menitodng }(\ Wl Biestructios C fodvsiciu: welle oy 20 Foel f2- damzsds and iripanier.
wells urioss 2 Yesacr depth it apestelly pppreved.
FROTFOETD WATER SUPPLY WELL U3E () GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
NewDoresns [ Heplueerncel Domesiie a] INCLUDING PIZZONETRNS
Municipy’ 3 trmpasen a i Mitirwm svrleee seal Ikicerens i ruo inches of
o ' Tiher _ n ermsnt grout placed by gl
1 Mirimum tea! deptt for monhoring weths iz i
DRILLING METHOD: maximutn depth prasiealile er 3§ feet,
Mug Rosnery 4] Al Fotery T Avger X D CPOTECHNICAL
Ca'g u] Otper s

Bkt kore hele |5 J}"e}"q‘e’ .U'.'llw QQW&N}'C YQ{
DRILLERSLICENSENG. So8 26500 %;,0 Wﬁ-ﬁ 5"9::{{ .?:.,‘ &’:;j&fﬂ%f- -
WELL FROJECTS f£ €in ' %H“ﬂ‘

E. CATMRD
Trill Hoe Rfamens 5 in. Btax{marm Filt heie above anodc somc with constete placed by trerele,

Casrg Famner fn. ot 26 ¥ WELL DESTRUCTION
Sorface Seai Demih ____Sd f Mumber , ! Fot atazhed,
€. SFECIAL CONDITIONS
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Kuroer o7 Bornge Meorimom

ricls Dametsr ir. Drepth ft, 5 d
ESTIMATED §TARTING DATY SHe Jos ﬁ . @ %/ .rf‘{/ Ny
rsT;m'rzn cauFL}:;oN DATE _.;_:[4@ Fad APFROVED )/ZOM’L 1 f&k‘ S DATE, Wﬁ(/

1 borcey agree 0 cenaply with oMl reguiements of this permit snd
Alareds Coanty O:Cinanes Mo’ 73-88., ’

APPLITANT

SICHATURE > mrngé;?{ao . )
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CiTY oF SAN LEANDRO Y

, Service No. - APPLICATION To PERFORM WORK Permil 'f;".‘b(e}b
IN THE PuBLIC RIGHT-OF-Way ‘ Date Approved

Work Site: __ A2 28 &850 wir Ty A T

Applicant: Name £ e e &nn s onirpcarmc Address =

Owner:  Name Aitf=/s jomvwgeey -‘-‘{ Address /77 L icestide y 4 pE ST e Tel. e sa 22y
Purpose of Permit~ =/ ) &Crisy’ SHn LE NN D, O G g :

FREE A CehnnsT A K ot d b TR Sl Jig

-_

OJ . utiiity [3 Street Excavation X curb, Gutter Sidewalk, Driveway [ Other
Detailed Description and Dimensions of Work: ENIT AL Sty

Dt o 1 ZCR | i Y e T

/“r"ﬁ’l’w’fﬁn IRANCU SR TR N /rd ,_im/‘a:,'('),u“'(.[«’
Pian Submitted: Yes X No Profile Submitted Yes X No

Date Work to be Started: __ £ /7 efo0
Building Permit No.
Oro Loma Permit No.

Date Work to be Completed by %" /. F Yl
State Encroachment Permit No.

Alameda County Flood Control Permit No.
Compliance with State Labor Code: In accordance with Section 3800

] Applicant has on file, with

L] Applicant will not employ anyone so as to become subject to the workman's compensation laws of California.
Statement of State Contractor's License: In accordance wi

0 Applicant has State License No.

the City of San Leandro, evidence that workman's compensation insurance is carried.

th Section 7031.5 of the State Business and Professions Code.

, Class in full force and effect.
] Applicant is exempt from the Stats Contractor's License Law for the foliowing reason(s):

By the application and acceptance of this permit, the undersigned intending to be legally bound does hereby agree that all work performed will be in
accordance with all applicable provisions of this permit and all regulations, pr

ovisions, and specifications as adopted by the City. Further, the undersigned
agrees that this permit is 1o serve as a guaranty for paymen! of all permit and/or inspection charges as billed by the City. Any misrepresentation of
information requested from the applicant on this form shall make this permit null and ,

void.

. A o i i s /
; 3 -y L o e s oS TN
Slgnature: t‘s‘fq‘ ,'a":':/l iy T L 7 Date' ‘-_;

PLEASE CALL 577-3308 FOR INSPECTIONS <=

SPECIAL PROVISIONS N y PERMIT IS VALID WHEN SIGNED
Backfil Required N SEE ST CF CAN D405 IR (14 | Any omission on the part of the Gity to specity
e, T fZ ot o on this permit any rule, requlation, provision, or
Pavemnent Section Rﬂquiff-'d// RETTNL - ! CIES T AT 4/ specitication shall not excuse the permitiee from
- complying with all requirements of law and
Minimum Depth of Cover _ (¢ appropriate ordinances and all applicable
Folice & Fire Dept. to be notified 24 hours prior to start: YES NO____ regulations, provisions, and specitications

adopted by the City.

ISSUE FOR CITY ENGINEER

e ] T e
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PROVISIONS Ny i
APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMIT WORK ) ’ ',./ . ‘
INSPECTION RECORD ' F
Date Comments Insp. Hrs. Charged | PERMIT FEE: =gt [BARD
RESTORE/ INSPi Py ‘
DEPOSIT: =L :J 2@1{
STReET cutree;, ik K PR Er k3304
TOTAL, 4 3-‘-”’“‘.,71,&_‘..:5‘
O All charges cotiecksd 31 i
NGTE: 1 hr. Minimum charge Hours forwarded from reverse side: insurance .
per inspection stop : O @ chages to be billed 1o . F
TOTAL HOURS CHARGED: - . CN#
RAEV. Dale 3/98

%
|
i
|
J’
|
|




I [ PROJECT: ALL-CAL PROPERTY SERV. |J0B o, )
14332 WASHINGTON AVE. 00080
Greenwood & Moore, Inc. SAN LEANDRO, CA
l BY: DATE: ) SHEET
19131 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546 DJR 6/19/00
' OFFICE: 510-581-2772 FAX: 510-581-6913 SCALE: REVISED:
" =920 1 _or_1
’ .
© MW-1
N 1044.3
. . E 1126.3
ELEV. 37.47
l E 1100
) <
| Y )
5 %
NOTE:
l ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE TOP OF 2" P.V.C.
WELL CASING TAKEN AT APPROXIMATE
I NORTH EDGE OF CASING (PLAN NORTH).
BENCHMARK (CITY OF SAN LEANDRO):
A CINCH NAIL ON TOP OF CURB AT DROP MW-2
l INLET AT NORTHWEST RETURN OF 139TH N 1009.9
AVENUE AND WASHINGTON AVENUE. £ 10323
' ELEV. 39.17 (M.S.L.D.) o \ ELEV 36.99
| o
[}
S
l z
E 1000 |
' CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK :
] WASHINGTON AVENUE
CS CWRCOSMRAOUADPAT WM RS




APPENDIX D

. EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

. STATE OF CALIFORNIA WELL COMPLETION REPORTS




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG/ WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

Project Number: 135 Boring Number: Mw-1
Project Name: 14336 WASHINGTON AVENUE Page Number: 10F 1
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
By: ALLCAL ENVIRONMENTAL . Date: - 5/10/00 Top of Casing Elevation: 37.47
RECOVERY [VAPORS | PENETRATION|GROUND-| pepTh 4] soiL ‘ ¥
(R (ppm) (blows/t.) WATER {f) g TYPE DESC RIPTION %’m
LEVEL 5 o
ﬁ—\ 0 - 5 ft. Asphalt underlain by aggregate base rock. Bes 1
1 5 -6.0ft. CLAY (CL): dark brown to black, silty, sandy,
- firm, damp, no odor.
CL g
7] E S
S o S g
1.5/11.5 20 i g
— 6.0 - 15.0 ft. CLAY (CL): brown, silty, sandy, trace £ g
of gravel, soft to firm, damp, no odor. 2
10 : g
— cL @ 10.0 fi. green with hidrocamon ador, &
1.5/1.5 14 | S
U &
b4 15 o .
1.5/1.5 S LJ 15.0 - 21.0 ft. SAND (SP): green, alternating fine kS
N and medium-grained, gaturated, . %
1sp hydrocarbon odor. g
: 58
20 S8
1.5/1.5 10 ; 2 g
- I
1.5/1.5 <] -} oL 21.0-24.5# CLAY (CL): mottled brown and orange, z
= sandy, soft, damp, no odor. S
1.56/1.5 9 ‘ O
25 .
Total depth of boring 24.5 feet.
i Total depth of well 24 feet.
30
BORING DETAIL; Drilled with continuous-fight,
35 J 8-inch O.[3., holiow-stem auger, Samples collected
in a standard penetration sampler.
2-inch O.D. diameter well constructed inside baring.




l EXPLORATORY BORING LOG/ WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
I Project Number: 135 Boring Number: MW-2
Project Name: 14336 WASHINGTON AVENUE Page Number: 10F 1
l SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA
By: ALLCAL ENVIRONMENTAL Date;  5/10/00 Top of Casing Elevation: 36.99
RECOVERY |VAPORS|PENETRATION |GROUND-| pepTH (8] S0 - 43
LEVEL & =
+—_ 0- .83 ft Asphalt underlain by aggregate base rock.jﬁwﬁ
I | CL : ,
.83 - 2.5 ft. CLAY (CL): dark brown to black, silty, sandy,
- firm, damp, no odor. :
. T 2.5- 13,0 ft. CLAY (CL): brown, silty, sandy,soft to H
5] - firm, damp, no odor. 3 g
1.511.5 27 i:
i 2 i
CL 3
£
L a
I 10 @ 10.0 ft. very sandy. B
1.5/1.5 18 1 g
7 13.0 - 16.5 ft. CLAY (CL): green, very silty, damp to
' 15 _| CL wet, hitirocarbon odor. Sand in shoe.
3
1.5/1.5 4 v E
N 16.5 - 20.5 ft. SAND (SP): grey, medium-grained, % §
I 1 saturaté®i, hydrecarban odor. o 3
' SP gz
20 58
' 1.5/1.5 3 ‘ £ 1
20.5 - 25.0 ft. CLAY (CL): mottled brown and black, gi
' | CL sandy, soft to firm, damp, no odor. g
1.5/1.5 5 o5 —]
l . Total depth of boring 25 feet.
Total depth of well 24 feet.
I' 30 —
BORING DETAIL: Drifled with continuous-flight,
35 ’ 8-inch 0.D., hollow-stem auger. Samples collected
—— in a standard penetration sampler,
2-inch O.D. diameter well constructed inside boring.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG/ WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

Project Number: 135

Project Name: 14336 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

By: ALLCAL ENVIRONMENTAL

Date: 511000

Boring Number: MW-3
Page Number: 10F 1

Top of Casing Elevation: 36.88

RECOVERY |VAPORS|PENETRATION|GROUND-| pepTH (8} so1 -3
wm) | e | (oowsmy | WATER | g [ 200 DESCRIPTION §E
LEVEL & o
| 0 - 1.0 ft. Street Surface: 8 inches asphalt under-  Fae—
SP N\ lain by aggregate base rock.
N Y\, 1.0-2.0ft. SAND (SP): grey, fine to medium-grained,
“1eL graveily, damp, no oder. .
5 n ~ 2.0-5.0ft CLAY (CL): dark brown to black, siity, sandy, F
A medium-firm, damp, no odor. 3 'E
25 ] e“% £
1.5/1.5 L 5.0-15.0 ft. CLAY (CL): brown, silty, sandy, medium- 52
— firm, damp, no odor. £
S
2
10 -1 CL @ 10.0 ft. Light brown, very sandy, soft. . z
15115 14 : 2 S
N i %
b4 15 : N
15/1 5 6 : 15.0 - 16.5 fi. SAND {SP) AND GRAVEL (GP): alter- %’
e SP/GP . nating layers 2-3 inches thick, brown, .
15/15 10 } sand. fine to medium-grained, gravel: g
o i AN medium-grained, saturated, no odor. ;) E
1.5/1.5 6 'SP 165 1951 SAND (SP): brown, fine to medium- L
20 grained, saturated, no odor, e g
1.5/1.5 4 = e S ¢
- @ 19.0 ft. Fine-grained, very clayey. 2 ¢
5/1. 5 | CL £
1.5/1.5 1 19.5 - 24.0 ft. CLAY (CL}): mottled brown and orange, g
15/15 8 | very sandy, soft, damp, no odor. 5
25 Total depth of boring and well is 24 feet.
30 _|
BORING DETAIL: Drilled with continuous-flight,
35 8-inch 0.0, hollow-stem auger Samples collected
— in a standard penetration sampler.
2-inch O.D. diameter well constructed inside boring.
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APPENDIX E

RECORDS OF WELL DEVELOPMENT

RECORDS OF WATER SAMPLING




F Ay o) AL AN YYLLE L, ALY L

IPROJECT NO.._ /% 7  DATE: S /"/-7]/;0.-9
EROIECI‘ NAME: _Fr 4156 20040 A7 7 _
ROJECT LOCATION: /&3 2% fup' Th A0S, S/pf LEK Hig's

EVELOPER: AN D65l ol o) oo t g £ r T i

WELL DEPTH (from construction detail):

lwx-:u_ DEPTH (measured): SOFT BOTTOM?:
DEPTH TO WATER:__ /2. </ TiME:_ /2 38
RESSURE (circle one)?: YES OR NO

IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

WATER VOLUME IN WELL:

2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT]
6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT]

. / — oy g A
IDEVELOPMENT METHOD:___[( L ik & L2 [otifo
/

[4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT]
[1 GAL = 3.78L]

Livik,ix 1

WELL NO.:_ Az /
WELL DIAMETER:___~

TOC ELEV:_ 2 7. 47

LOCK NO.:o1i7¢ FA/2/

LOCATION MAP

LOATING PRODUCT PRESENT: vyes O nNo @
SHEEN PRESENT: YES No O
ODOR PRESENT: YES No B

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

" Time | Depthto | Vol | Clarity Remarks
Water (FT) (Gal) | (NTU*S) I
il/Z‘r?:’ < VER] TUREIY ~ SO [ dpen Coton
/300 20 v ¢ N
w’/}/z/ %0 SUCHTL T~ T o CoLot
(520 40 cmmyfpm (O T T |

TOTAL VOLUME DEVELOPED (GALY): 40 (L):

EIGNATURE: /'"r" \ '77/[» ar/ ,/

J

— o ]

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:

NEED NEW DRUM?:




RECORD OF WELL DEVELOPMENT

lPROJEC’I‘ NO.:__ /2.7 DATE: S/ //7{/&;3 WELL NO..__ A70/)-2

-

l:Ronscr NAME:_Fllil& & e i WELL DIAMETER: =
ROIECT LOCATION: /4 27 go/fithl, o v = piss ¢

Wl WA TOC ELEV:_ (.44
tiVEI—OPER:J" WA N A NS o o el

LOCK NoO.: Loz o4 sn”
LL DEPTH (from construction detail):

IVELL DEPTH (measured): Z5.7 O soFT BoTTOM?:_ V(& .S
DEPTH TO WATER: /0. Z &/ TIME:__//. / 5
RESSURE (circle one)?: YES OR NO

F YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

l'A'I'ER VOLUME INWELL: /. 5 3

E-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT] [4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT)
-INCH CASING = 1.47 GAL/FT] [1 GAL = 3.78L)

" LOCATION MAP

IEVELOPMENT METHOD: LA UEAL f Oppcr fupe

'LOATING PRODUCT PRESENT: YEs O No B
SHEEN PRESENT: vEs B no O
ODOR PRESENT: YEs B No O

- B FIELD MEASUREMENTS

— e —— ——— ———— e — "
Time Depth to Vol ClantyT Remarks
Water (FT) | (Gal) | (NTU® S)
= ——r —— B e
Il l/C'/z‘/'TZJ/?/?/L SR o ng
/e /
/o /t #* .’-
s SC 16471 / [2 o CTRE S ey
T - <
z ‘ %
e/ {f 000 ‘/ Lo b T R p T W aaan
%ﬂ—h—__Ez_ = — ——— B e —————— — Wm‘

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:

( oL NEED NEW DRUM?:




RECORD WELL DEV PMENT

PROJECT NO..__ /23~  DATE: S'/f". /82

WELL NO.:_/f¢) .3

WELL DIAMETER:__ Z
| ToC ELEV: & 97
LOCK NO.: BOLf it

7. T

IPRO.TECT NAME: _ [--4/..7% NN G

PROJECT LOCATION: /"~ > %~ ~“ ATl /A TTA0 Lpm  Cpin (e s

—~

lDEVELOPER: A R AR A AT VoAl

WELL DEPTH (from construction detail):

IW'ELL DEPTH (measured): 2 %, £25  SOFT BOTTOM?:_\/~L
DEPTH TO WATER:_ /7. © 7. TIME:.__ ' /7
RESSURE (circle one)?: YES OR NO

IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

s
WATER VOLUME INWELL: /. 5 /74 (

I2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT] [4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT}
[6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT) [1 GAL =3.78L]

LOCATION MAP

lDEVELOPMENT METHOD: (&g ,ﬂj o dee S )
s

s
"LOATING PRODUCT PRESENT: YEsO wNo O
SHEEN PRESENT: vEs B nNo B/

l ODOR PRESENT: ves O no B

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

e e e e ——

Clanty Remarks
(NTU'S) _ '
VEry TOER L, - ERown Py p i
I L “t &
=0 SUICHTES T

CLDUNY = ALLAREST Cnipsetss o7 d &
. 4

— —

P — S e e s

TOTAL VOLUME DEVELOPED _(GAL):_ &S @)

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:

I

IIGNATURE: r‘-:-‘. ).-" : e/ f//

0 NEED NEW DRUM?:




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO.:_/25" DATE: s, //4, o2
PROJECT NAME: _/Y23¢ tobisk/meons Ave
PROJECT LOCATION: <42/ LEAILED, OF

I SAMPLER:_ULL Y E7H i o0 ¢ 2 5T 6‘/'71//7
ANALYSES: T#7.&, L7e 7 prryis

l WELL DEPTH (from construction detail}:

L] TD‘—
WELL DEPTH (measured)y: 7 £.2 § 'sopt BOTTOMY,_ AJD

lDEPTH TO WATER:_//.,¢/7) TIME:_& 2 5"’
PRESSURE (circle one)):  YES OR

WELL NO.:_Mee/=/f

#
WELL DIAMETER: _ 2~
TOC ELEV: 27 &7
LOCK NO.:_ Doz gpsns

ln: YES. WAS PRESSURE (circle one):

lWATER VOLUME INWELL:__ /. 77

POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

[2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT)
I[ﬁ-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT)

{4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT]
[1 GAL =3.78L}

LOCATION MAP

W 20 . 2/
lPURGE METHOD: D (SALSK fd e LR72 1A SAMPLE METHOD: DU 2208000~ 24 L &4

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL). 55 /7

ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL):

Vol | Temp | pH | EC | Clarity | Turbidity ' Remarks

L) | @ B b /00 (NTU) .
4 leve|m]. o o

g et 7120 % (

T Veqtd | 704, s/

(- ot \6.97| .9/ |

e e gy Y

Ve,
iIGNATURE: 9 W, S

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
NEED NEW DRUM?.__ Y=<




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO.: 43.5‘ DATE: 5://4//&0 WELL NO.: ~ii-

PROJECT NAME:_/Y 2L Loy f tsinic ¥PrS A i WELL DIAMETER: = ~

TOC ELEV: 35,99

LOCK NO.: {0x Avitt

PROJECT LOCATION:_S£A! JEANIED, 20

'SAMPLER: AL ¢ T T /;‘7 [l

ANALYSES:_TING, R7¢r 27730
IWELL DEPTH (from construction detail):

L @i
IWELL DEPTH (measured): 7 2., /¢! SOFT BOTTOM?: N
DEPTH TO WATER:_ /2. %A TIME: &/ 35

PRESSURE (circle one):  YES OR @
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

lWATER VOLUME INWELL; /.7 ¢ &

[2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT] [4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT]
[6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT]  [1GAL = 3.78L)

l LOCATION MAP
CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL):_S5.%¢ ). 20 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): <o
.PURGE METHOD:_D/Sphosg ice  RAIer SAMPLE METHOD: N/ P2 547340~ 124 ILEV

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

L —

Time | Depthto | Vol | Temp pH EC | Clarity T;T: Remarks
| Water FT) | (L) | (Deg. F) X0 (NTU) B

Il/’?_ ¢ lere [z 27| Crogrysre)) ook,
! P & less a2/ {

24 12 les 19510271
'? i % |are T ONAZ 2

28 ) A i A VXS V
I/b:::) APS T &

7

i
I_L_ ] I

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
lSIGNATURE: (9 M—J - NEED NEW DRUM?: /v’é' S




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO.:_/35" DATE: gg’gz SO WELL NO.:_/fe0)-2

l PROJECT NAME:___ /433G _OfSpINestdre AU, WELL DIAMETER:_L
PROJECT LOCATION:._SAAl LEAIILLD , 0 F TOC ELEV. 260 P

l SAMPLER:_AQLLLAY  Lritd aux»«?-’?"x:c.f/ _..7747
ANALYSES:_TPN<C Srey, prome

' WELL DEPTH (from construction detail):
WELL DEPTH (measured): Z %, 85 ms%rr BOTTOM?”:_AJO

DEPTH TO WATER:_ /7. == TIME:_& ~'¢/

PRESSURE (circle one)?:  YES OR

IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

LOCK NO.: D045 /8

lWATER VOLUME INWELL: /.5 &

[2-INCH CASING = 0.16GAL/FT]  [4INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT]
l[ﬁ-n\CH CASING = 147GAL/FT]  [1 GAL = 3.75L]

LOCATION MAP

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL: $.5 7 ). 2./ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): L. &8
IPURGE METHOD: /508 0 e N e SAMPLE METHOD:_ J:/0 /200y Fp 222/
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
I Time ;epth to VoI:Tem;=_pH _;C Clarity _T:rbidily Remarks
Water (FT) | (L) | (Deg. F) D £28Y (liTU_) _ ‘
| e “ 16852 |50, 8¢ SLIG ATy oy 16 2L
Q¢ ~ £ _lede |7ec].77
l 752 N N X2
| 203 L% |24 \750|a3
Cnr 20 Vi, 732 e/
| | 24 ¢4 1320 | 0/ :
209 29164 (2.0} 2/ V
' 749 S ?'J,-?/
I e ———
SIGNATURE:; g) .. ﬂ/{/ WATN%EJ ?@IE\:'ND];I:JII{&]\:.{:. YES
]
|




APPENDIX F

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY




110 2nd Avenue South, #1D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560)
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main‘@meccampbell.com

ALLCAL Environmental Client Project ID: #135 Date Sampled: 05/19/2000
27973 High Country Drive Date Received: 05/19/2000
Hayward, CA 94542-2530 Client Contact: John Mrakovich Date Extracted: 05/19/2000
Client P.O: ‘ Date Analyzed: 05/19/2000
05/26/2000
Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples from your #135 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our conire] limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly, r S:
L AN

dward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ALLCAL Environmental - | Client Project ID: #135 Date Sampled: 05/19/2000

27973 High Country Drive Date Received: 05/19/2000

Hayward, CA 94542-2530 Client Contact: John Mrakovich Date Extracted: 05/20-05/26/2000
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/20-05/26/2000

i Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX* \
i EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califormia RWOQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFID{5030)

DHS Certification No. 1644 oA { 4 ? Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

) . - g - % ;
I Lab 1D Client ID Matrix | TPH{g) MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethylben Xylenes | "¢ Recovery
Zene Surrogate
38459 Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND ND 0.78 97
l 38460 MWyr 3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND
£/
S
38461 MW-2 / E W 52.000.a | ND<200 1600 3300 1600 7900 97
: ;
L et
l 38462 MW-,X‘ W 75002 ND<2{ 1400 55 440 27¢ 103
' Reporting Limit unless W 50 uo/L 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND ug/ : ' ) ' '
means not detected above
l the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L
' * cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical ts not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant: b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
l gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present: g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
' sheen 15 present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable patiern.




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

E 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

QC REPORT

Date: 05/18/00-05/20/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  N/A

| - i » i ; 1

5 Compound L ‘Conc:ent-ralion: tngfL i %Reccl)uxfry | - !
:7 Sample | MS : MSD gg}ﬁ:gt MS  MSD : *
SamplelD: 38090 Instrument: GC-3 »
Surrogate1 (0000 960 950 | 10000 | 96 . 95 | 10 :
* Xylenes - 0.000 2690 2710 30000 90 : 90 . 07 !
EthylBenzene 0000 900 910 ¢ 10000 | 90 81 | 11
' Toluene 10000 ' 920 930 ¢ 10000 92 83 | 11
' Benzene i 0000 950 : 950 | 100.00 - 95 95 | 00
 MTBE 10000 1160 : 1110 | 10000 | 116 111 | 44
. GAS L0000 8932 8979 | 100000 | 8 90 | 05

SamplelD: 51800 Instrument: GC-6 A

Surrogate?

0000 1120 1070 | 10000 ;. 12 107 | 46 |

~ TPH (diesel) 10000 3420 3210 | 30000 | 114 107 | 63

( MS-Sample )

Y araa EEEPR el
% Re covery AmountSpiked 100

{ MS-MSD)
{ MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




2@?0(9 zaeile

McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Ll lAlN OF CUSTODY RECORD

X KN

od H g - n -
N chico chosssy TURN AROUND TIME QO Q Q
Telephone: (510) 798-1620 Fax: (510} 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Report To: _TAwAs vl Bill To:  Sare— Analysis Request Other Comumnents
FPRALoVvICH (hard
Company. ALLHL EACRZONYYERTHL ™
27973 HIGH Coumiy Deies . .
MNAYeewARrRd , 0A P4 SY2 g%l 2
Tele: (§70) S35/ 25 2.0 Fax: (S%) S/ 8¥ 70 o I = =
Project #: /45— Project Name: ) 2= = 5
Project Location: /¢33, Lo/ ASw/ng fon /»‘Utr SAN LERNDZL , CA a % 2 g ;‘ % g
Sampler Signature: Q me_/ ﬁ 518 8 c P g
o mMEniob €| (218 3] |3 |& A
SAMPLING Fu MATRIX | pisirven | 3|2 |8 |2 a: ol - o
o & S| elelelllalalsleln]e =
i R HHEIE I EE R
SAMPLE ID LOCATION g1 E RS IR N-E R - b b s O P
Date Time E S | b o ) Aleldls(Olzls|alalszla]
ool = E IR B L A R S A A B N T e
SlEIZE= B |sicl2lElE|E 2121218 2121212123153 0
e l--Bm<w03mé05hl—s—dmmmmMmuqﬂm
TRIP (A& | T Yoo 1830 11 wonfx X x| 1 ) e BEEREEIE
Mw-3 N\ mew-3 | | |9 |2 ¥ o b
rMu~/ mu-zMi_ fogs | = / - [dYe |
M2 | P2 fooo | Z [V Vv I O T O S AN
i . S VU S A I S N O RS B S
£
] Dale: 'I'imc:' Recclbcd Hy: Remarks:
;)///C{ /‘3.«(1‘: (/)\,Z/% / vw p«i’\ H['[NF‘ ) ILEE
Dpge: l"“?:l! EW \/‘M lcEﬂ-’ Phrﬂ""‘\l Tlf"'\ s
e /i |12 T IR e -, —
Heli ? v Hie. | Twe: | R B .
Thing 174 /#c e ceeved By: A0 SPACE AoSENT ChHaai — (( ‘
Z




